Offer1, 2

9,276,800

Options to be issued under the Placement Offer1 15,723,335

Options to be issued under the Broker Offer1 6,289,334

Total Options on issue on completion of the Offers2 57,483,913

Notes:

1. The terms of the Options are summarised in Section 6.2.

2. Options issuable under the SPP Offer and the Shortfall Offer are subject to Shareholder

approval at the General Meeting.

Performance Rights Number

Existing Performance Rights on issue 7,217,158

Performance Rights to be issued under the Offers 0

Total Performance Rights on issue on completion of the

Offers

7,217,158

5.5 Pro-forma balance sheet

The audit reviewed balance sheet as at 31 December 2023 and the pro-forma

balance sheet as at 31 December 2023 shown below have been prepared on the

basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect

the changes to its financial position as a result of the SPP Offer and the Placement.

The pro forma assumes $1,113,200 is raised under the SPP Offer and the Shortfall

Offer.

Unaudited

30-Apr-24

$’000

Subsequent

Events1

$’000

Pro forma

Adjustments2

$’000

Pro forma

balance

$’000

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  1,068  1,171 1,168 3,407

Trade and other receivables   2,360  146 - 2,506

Inventories  3,512  989 - 4,501

Other current assets  297  - - 297

Total Current Assets  7,237  2,306 1,168 10,711

Non-Current Assets

Trade and other receivables  67  - - 67

Right-of-use assets  248  - - 248

Intangible assets  7,167  1,263 - 8,429

  17

Unaudited

30-Apr-24

$’000

Subsequent

Events1

$’000

Pro forma

Adjustments2

$’000

Pro forma

balance

$’000

Property, plant and equipment  800  3,268 - 4,068

Total Non-Current Assets  8,281  4,531 - 12,812

Total Assets  15,518  6,837 1,168 23,524

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  2,408  1,319 - 3,727

Contract liabilities  2,616  3 - 2,620

Borrowings  846  702 - 1,548

Lease liabilities  277  - - 277

Provisions  223  169 - 393

Total Current Liabilities  6,370  2,193 - 8,564

   -

Non-Current Liabilities   -

Trade and other payables  4,323  - - 4,323

Borrowings  400  2,806 - 3,206

Lease liabilities  23  - - 23

Provisions  26  - - 26

Total Non-Current Liabilities  4,772  2,806 - 7,578

   -

Total Liabilities 11,142 4,999 - 16,142

   -

Net Assets 4,376 1,838 1,168 7,382

   -

Equity   -

Share capital 17,198 3,739 1,243 22,180

Reserves 4,910 (1,236) - 3,674

Accumulated losses (17,731) (666) (75) (18,472)

Total Equity 4,376 1,838 1,168 7,382

Notes:

1. Subsequent Events include LiquaForce acquisition, Equipment Finance loan from NAB and

Tranche 1 of the Placement ($1,836,800 before costs).

2. Pro forma Adjustments include Tranche 2 of the Placement ($50,000 before costs) and

SPP/Shortfall.

  18

6. RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES ATTACHING TO SECURITIES

The following is a summary of the more significant rights and liabilities attaching to

the Options and Shares being offered pursuant to this Prospectus. This summary is

not exhaustive and does not constitute a definitive statement of the rights and

liabilities of Securityholders. To obtain such a statement, persons should seek